descriptions or minimum criteria and expectations for new stipend positions created by the Board. 
Once written, these job descriptions or minimum criteria and expectations shall be adjusted under the 
provisions as defined in Section 8.1 (b) of this Agreement. 

Section 4.2 - School Calendar 
The school year shall consist of one hundred seventy-seven (177) pupil attendance days, four (4) 
institute days fixed in the calendar, ten (10) hours of parent/Teacher conference time outside of the 
school day, which will count as one (1) additional Teacher work day, and five (5) snow or emergency 
days. All unused snow or emergency days shall be removed from the calendar by declaring holidays or 
by moving up the closing day of school to ensure that the one hundred eighty-two (182) Teacher 
attendance days are not exceeded. 

Section 4.3 - Parent-Teacher Conferences 
The Parent/Teacher conference dates and times will be established in the District calendar as part of 
the work of the District Calendar Committee. 
Although each level may have different dates and times for Parent/Teacher conferences, the following

[...]

If no Teachers apply for open position(s), a Teacher may be assigned and 
compensated at the Supervisory Category C. Teachers escorting students outside will not be paid 
under Supervisory Category C. 

Student contact time for middle school Teachers shall not exceed two hundred fifty five (255) minutes 
per day. Student contact time includes instructional class periods and student support time. Teachers 
shall have at most six (6) instructional classes assigned. 

Student support periods will not require Parent-Teacher conferences or the recording of grades.

[...]

Section 4.4 (k) - Standard Professional Day for Early Childhood Teachers 
The standard professional day for early childhood Teachers shall be at most seven (7) hours and five 
(5) minutes long. Student instructional time for early childhood Teachers shall not exceed one thousand 
five hundred (1500) minutes per week. 

Three (3) times per week, Teachers will have forty-five (45) minutes of Teacher-directed plan time 
before beginning instruction for the morning class. Two (2) times per week, Teachers will start the 
Teacher professional day twenty (20) minutes earlier, making the Teacher professional day seven (7)